

**GULF CEMENT COMPANY P.S.C.**

**Independent auditor's report and financial statements  
for the year ended 31 December 2015**

**GULF CEMENT COMPANY P.S.C.**

<b>Contents</b>	<b>Page</b>
<b>Independent auditor's report</b>	<b>1 - 2</b>
<b>Statement of financial position</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>Statement of income</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>Statement of comprehensive income</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>Statement of changes in equity</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>Statement of cash flows</b>	<b>7 - 8</b>
<b>Notes to the financial statements</b>	<b>9 - 41</b>

## INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

**The Shareholders**  
**Gulf Cement Company P.S.C.**  
**Ras Al Khaimah**  
**United Arab Emirates**

### Report on the financial statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of **Gulf Cement Company P.S.C. (a Public Shareholding Company) “the Company” – Ras Al Khaimah, United Arab Emirates**, which comprise the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2015, and the statement of income, statement of comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

#### *Management's responsibility for the financial statements*

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and their preparation in compliance with the applicable provisions of the UAE Federal Law No. (2) of 2015, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

#### *Auditor's responsibility*

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgement, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Cont'd...

## INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT (continued)

### *Opinion*

In our opinion, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of **Gulf Cement Company P.S.C, Ras Al Khaimah, United Arab Emirates**, as at 31 December 2015 and its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

### **Report on other legal and regulatory requirements**

Further, as required by the UAE Federal Law No. (2) of 2015, we report that:

- i) we have obtained all the information we considered necessary for the purposes of our audit;
- ii) the financial statements have been prepared and comply, in all material respects, with the applicable provisions of the UAE Federal Law No. (2) of 2015;
- iii) the company has maintained proper books of account;
- iv) the financial information included in the report of the Board of Directors is consistent with the books of account of the company;
- v) as disclosed in note 7 to the financial statements, the company has purchased or invested in shares during the financial year ended 31 December 2015;
- vi) note 15 to the financial statements discloses material related party transactions, and the terms under which they were conducted;
- vii) based on the information that has been made available to us nothing has come to our attention which causes us to believe that the Company has contravened during the financial year ended 31 December 2015 any of the applicable provisions of the UAE Federal Law No. (2) of 2015 or of its Memorandum and Articles of Association which would materially affect its activities or its financial position as at 31 December 2015.
- viii) note 22 to the financial statements discloses the social contributions made during the financial year ended 31 December 2015.

Deloitte & Touche (M.E.)



Samir Madbak  
Registration No. 386  
10 February 2016

**Statement of financial position  
at 31 December 2015**

	Notes	2015 AED	2014 AED
<b>ASSETS</b>			
<b>Non-current assets</b>			
Property, plant and equipment	5	726,620,277	746,560,039
Investment property	6	8,253,725	8,253,725
Trade and other receivables	8	5,500,000	6,000,000
Investments carried at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI)	7	43,281,919	45,977,001
<b>Total non-current assets</b>		<b>783,655,921</b>	<b>806,790,765</b>
<b>Current assets</b>			
Inventories	9	233,395,932	249,348,502
Trade and other receivables	8	124,658,429	150,053,684
Investments carried at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)	7	82,577,106	193,591,658
Cash and cash equivalents	10	220,804,428	119,135,725
<b>Total current assets</b>		<b>661,435,895</b>	<b>712,129,569</b>
<b>Total assets</b>		<b>1,445,091,816</b>	<b>1,518,920,334</b>
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>			
<b>Capital and reserves</b>			
Share capital	11	821,096,820	821,096,820
Reserves	12	502,074,473	497,786,567
Cumulative change in fair value - FVTOCI		(168,184,650)	(150,465,114)
Retained earnings		60,877,639	51,923,788
<b>Total equity</b>		<b>1,215,864,282</b>	<b>1,220,342,061</b>
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>			
Provision for employees' end of service indemnity	13	11,767,197	11,174,228
Finance lease liability	14	75,686,619	104,489,917
<b>Total non-current liabilities</b>		<b>87,453,816</b>	<b>115,664,145</b>
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Finance lease liability	14	28,791,078	28,065,887
Trade and other payables	16	112,982,640	154,848,241
<b>Total current liabilities</b>		<b>141,773,718</b>	<b>182,914,128</b>
<b>Total liabilities</b>		<b>229,227,534</b>	<b>298,578,273</b>
<b>Total equity and liabilities</b>		<b>1,445,091,816</b>	<b>1,518,920,334</b>

  
Omar Saqr Al Qasbi  
Chairman

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

**Statement of income  
for the year ended 31 December 2015**

	Notes	2015 AED	2014 AED
Revenue	17	612,426,174	708,420,988
Cost of sales	18	<u>(514,932,707)</u>	<u>(598,313,377)</u>
<b>Gross profit</b>		97,493,467	110,107,611
Other operating income		7,465,917	3,335,721
Selling, general and administrative expenses		(48,123,320)	(53,086,853)
Investment income	19	2,383,567	1,787,107
Finance cost		(3,299,849)	(2,916,126)
Other income	20	<u>15,519,748</u>	<u>1,345,089</u>
<b>Profit for the year</b>		<u>71,439,530</u>	<u>60,572,549</u>
<b>Basic earnings per share</b>	21	<u>0.09</u>	<u>0.07</u>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

**Statement of comprehensive income  
for the year ended 31 December 2015**

	2015 AED	2014 AED
<b>Profit for the year</b>	<u>71,439,530</u>	<u>60,572,549</u>
<b>Other comprehensive income :-</b>		
<i>Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss</i>		
Board of Directors remuneration	(740,319)	(1,300,000)
Profit on disposal of investment at FVTOCI	19,323	-
Decrease in fair value of investments at FVTOCI	<u>(17,719,536)</u>	<u>(31,191,169)</u>
Other comprehensive loss for the year	<u>(18,440,532)</u>	<u>(32,491,169)</u>
<b>Total comprehensive income for the year</b>	<u>52,998,998</u>	<u>28,081,380</u>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

**GULF CEMENT COMPANY P.S.C.**

6

**Statement of changes in equity  
for the year ended 31 December 2015**

	Share capital AED	Reserves AED	Cumulative change in fair value - FVTOCI AED	Retained earnings AED	Total AED
Balance at 31 December 2013	821,096,820	485,672,057	(119,273,945)	45,820,590	1,233,315,522
Profit for the year	-	-	-	60,572,549	60,572,549
Other comprehensive loss	-	-	(31,191,169)	(1,300,000)	(32,491,169)
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	(31,191,169)	59,272,549	28,081,380
Dividend paid	-	-	-	(41,054,841)	(41,054,841)
Transfer to reserves – Note 12	-	12,114,510	-	(12,114,510)	-
Balance at 31 December 2014	821,096,820	497,786,567	(150,465,114)	51,923,788	1,220,342,061
Profit for the year	-	-	-	71,439,530	71,439,530
Other comprehensive loss	-	-	(17,719,536)	(720,996)	(18,440,532)
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	(17,719,536)	70,718,534	52,998,998
Transfer from voluntary reserve – Note 12	-	(10,000,000)	-	10,000,000	-
Dividend paid - Note 23	-	-	-	(57,476,777)	(57,476,777)
Transfer to reserves – Note 12	-	14,287,906	-	(14,287,906)	-
<b>Balance at 31 December 2015</b>	<b>821,096,820</b>	<b>502,074,473</b>	<b>(168,184,650)</b>	<b>60,877,639</b>	<b>1,215,864,282</b>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.



**Statement of cash flows**  
**For the year ended 31 December 2015**

	<b>2015</b>	2014
	<b>AED</b>	AED
<b>Cash flows from operating activities</b>		
Profit for the year	71,439,530	60,572,549
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	55,155,112	54,286,332
Bad debt written off	-	2,856,765
Provision for employees' end of service indemnity	1,499,715	878,713
Unrealized loss on investments at FVTPL	14,643,025	5,884,523
(Gain)/ loss on disposal of investments at FVTPL	(7,470,237)	1,551,859
Investment and dividend income	(9,556,355)	(9,223,489)
	<hr/>	<hr/>
<b>Operating cash flows before changes in operating assets and liabilities</b>	<b>125,710,790</b>	116,807,252
Decrease in trade and other receivables	25,895,255	3,520,326
Decrease in inventories	15,952,570	4,738,242
(Decrease)/increase in trade and other payables	(44,089,739)	32,565,134
	<hr/>	<hr/>
<b>Cash generated from operations</b>	<b>123,468,876</b>	157,630,954
Employees' end of service indemnity paid	(906,746)	(874,742)
	<hr/>	<hr/>
<b>Net cash generated by operating activities</b>	<b>122,562,130</b>	156,756,212
	<hr/>	<hr/>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

**Statement of cash flows  
for the year ended 31 December 2014 (continued)**

	2015 AED	2014 AED
<b>Cash flows from investing activities</b>		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(35,215,350)	(42,238,139)
Purchase of investments carried at FVTPL	(1,673,663)	(58,487,214)
Purchase of investments carried at FVTOCI	(15,871,912)	(516,797)
Proceeds on disposal of investments an associate	-	3,500,000
Proceeds on disposal of investments in securities	106,382,208	37,688,491
Interest received	1,592,143	406,457
Dividends received	7,964,212	8,817,032
	<hr/>	<hr/>
<b>Net cash generated from/ (used in) investing activities</b>	<b>63,177,638</b>	<b>(50,830,170)</b>
	<hr/>	<hr/>
<b>Cash flows from financing activities</b>		
Board of Directors remuneration paid	(740,319)	(1,300,000)
Net movement in finance lease liability	(28,078,107)	(13,746,146)
Dividends paid	(55,252,639)	(40,524,194)
	<hr/>	<hr/>
<b>Net cash used in financing activities</b>	<b>(84,071,065)</b>	<b>(55,570,340)</b>
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	101,668,703	50,355,702
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	119,135,725	68,780,023
	<hr/>	<hr/>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year (see Note 10)</b>	<b>220,804,428</b>	<b>119,135,725</b>
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

**Notes to financial statements  
for the year ended 31 December 2015**

**1. General information**

Gulf Cement Company P.S.C. (a Public Shareholding Company) - Ras Al Khaimah (the "Company") is incorporated as a public shareholding company by Emiri decree number 24/77 issued by His Highness, The Ruler of Ras Al Khaimah, U.A.E., in 1977. The address of the Company's registered office is P. O. Box 5295, Ras Al Khaimah, United Arab Emirates.

The UAE Federal Law No. 2 of 2015 ("Companies Law") has come into force on 1 July 2015. The Company has twelve months from the effective date of the Companies Law to comply with its provisions ("the transitional provisions") and the Company has availed of these transitional provisions.

The principal activities of the Company are production and marketing of all types of cement.

**2. Application of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRSs")**

**2.1 New and revised IFRSs applied with no material effect on the financial statements**

The following new and revised IFRSs, which became effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2015, have been adopted in these financial statements. The application of these revised IFRSs has not had any material impact on the amounts reported for the current and prior years but may affect the accounting for future transactions or arrangements.

- Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2010 - 2012 Cycle that includes amendments to IFRS 2, IFRS 3, IFRS 8, IFRS 13, IAS 16, IAS 24 and IAS 38.
- Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2011 - 2013 Cycle that includes amendments to IFRS 1, IFRS 3, IFRS 13 and IAS 40.
- Amendments to IAS 19 Employee Benefits to clarify the requirements that relate to how contributions from employees or third parties that are linked to service should be attributed to periods of service.

**2.2 New and revised IFRS in issue but not yet effective**

The Company has not yet applied the following new and revised IFRSs that have been issued but are not yet effective:

<u>New and revised IFRSs</u>	<u>Effective for annual periods beginning on or after</u>
IFRS 14 Regulatory Deferral Accounts	1 January 2016
Amendments to IAS 1 <i>Presentation of Financial Statements</i> relating to Disclosure initiative	1 January 2016
Amendments to IFRS 11 <i>Joint arrangements</i> relating to accounting for acquisitions of interests in joint operations	1 January 2016
Amendments to IAS 16 <i>Property, Plant and Equipment</i> and IAS 38 <i>Intangible Assets</i> relating to clarification of acceptable methods of depreciation and amortisation	1 January 2016

**Notes to financial statements  
for the year ended 31 December 2015 (continued)**

**2. Application of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRSs”) (continued)**

**2.2 New and revised IFRS in issue but not yet effective (continued)**

<u>New and revised IFRSs</u>	<u>Effective for annual periods beginning on or after</u>
Amendments to IAS 16 <i>Property, Plant and Equipment</i> and IAS 41 <i>Agriculture</i> relating to bearer plants	1 January 2016
Amendments to IAS 27 <i>Separate Financial Statements</i> relating to accounting investments in subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates to be optionally accounted for using the equity method in separate financial statements	1 January 2016
Amendments to IFRS 10 <i>Consolidated Financial Statements</i> , IFRS 12 <i>Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities</i> and IAS 28 <i>Investment in Associates and Joint Ventures</i> relating to applying the consolidation exception for investment entities	1 January 2016
Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2012 - 2014 Cycle covering amendments to IFRS 5, IFRS 7, IAS 19 and IAS 34	1 January 2016
IFRS 9 <i>Financial Instruments</i> (revised versions in 2009, 2010, 2013 and 2014)	1 January 2018
IFRS 9 issued in November 2009 introduced new requirements for the classification and measurement of financial assets. IFRS 9 was subsequently amended in October 2010 to include requirements for the classification and measurement of financial liabilities and for derecognition, and in November 2013 to include the new requirements for general hedge accounting. Another revised version of IFRS 9 was issued in July 2014 mainly to include a) impairment requirements for financial assets and b) limited amendments to the classification and measurement requirements by introducing a ‘fair value through other comprehensive income’ (FVTOCI) measurement category for certain simple debt instruments.	
A finalised version of IFRS 9 which contains accounting requirements for financial instruments, replacing IAS 39 <i>Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement</i> . The standard contains requirements in the following areas:	
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• <b>Classification and measurement:</b> Financial assets are classified by reference to the business model within which they are held and their contractual cash flow characteristics. The 2014 version of IFRS 9 introduces a ‘fair value through other comprehensive income’ category for certain debt instruments. Financial liabilities are classified in a similar manner to under IAS 39, however there are differences in the requirements applying to the measurement of an entity's own credit risk.</li> </ul>	

**Notes to financial statements  
for the year ended 31 December 2015 (continued)**

**2. Application of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRSs”) (continued)**

**2.2 New and revised IFRS in issue but not yet effective (continued)**

**New and revised IFRSs**

**Effective for  
annual periods  
beginning on or after**

- **Impairment:** The 2014 version of IFRS 9 introduces an 'expected credit loss' model for the measurement of the impairment of financial assets, so it is no longer necessary for a credit event to have occurred before a credit loss is recognised
- **Hedge accounting:** Introduces a new hedge accounting model that is designed to be more closely aligned with how entities undertake risk management activities when hedging financial and non-financial risk exposures.
- **Derecognition:** The requirements for the derecognition of financial assets and liabilities are carried forward from IAS 39.

Amendments to IFRS 7 *Financial Instruments: Disclosures* relating to disclosures about the initial application of IFRS 9

When IFRS 9 is first applied

IFRS 7 *Financial Instruments: Disclosures* relating to the additional hedge accounting disclosures (and consequential amendments) resulting from the introduction of the hedge accounting chapter in IFRS 9

When IFRS 9 is first applied

*IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers*

1 January 2018

In May 2014, IFRS 15 was issued which established a single comprehensive model for entities to use in accounting for revenue arising from contracts with customers. IFRS 15 will supersede the current revenue recognition guidance including IAS 18 *Revenue*, IAS 11 *Construction Contracts* and the related interpretations when it becomes effective.

The core principle of IFRS 15 is that an entity should recognize revenue to depict the transfer of promised goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. Specifically, the standard introduces a 5-step approach to revenue recognition:

- Step 1: Identify the contract(s) with a customer.
- Step 2: Identify the performance obligations in the contract.
- Step 3: Determine the transaction price.
- Step 4: Allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract.
- Step 5: Recognise revenue when (or as) the entity satisfies a performance obligation.

**Notes to financial statements  
for the year ended 31 December 2015 (continued)**

**2. Application of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRSs”) (continued)**

**2.2 New and revised IFRS in issue but not yet effective (continued)**

**New and revised IFRSs**

Under IFRS 15, an entity recognises when (or as) a performance obligation is satisfied, i.e. when ‘control’ of the goods or services underlying the particular performance obligation is transferred to the customer. Far more prescriptive guidance has been added in IFRS 15 to deal with specific scenarios. Furthermore, extensive disclosures are required by IFRS 15.

**Effective for  
annual periods  
beginning on or after**

1 January 2018

Amendments to IFRS 10 *Consolidated Financial Statements* and IAS 28 *Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures* (2011) relating to the treatment of the sale or contribution of assets from an investor to its associate or joint venture

Effective date deferred indefinitely

Management anticipates that these new and revised standards, interpretations and amendments will be adopted in the Company’s financial statements for the year beginning 1 January 2016 or as and when they are applicable and adoption of these new standards, interpretations and amendments, except for IFRS 9 and IFRS 15, may have no material impact on the financial statements of the Company in the period of initial application.

Management anticipates that IFRS 15 and IFRS 9 will be adopted in the Company’s financial statements for the annual year beginning 1 January 2018. The application of IFRS 15 and IFRS 9 may have significant impact on amounts reported and disclosures made in the Company’s financial statements in respect of revenue from contracts with customers and the Company’s financial assets and financial liabilities. However, it is not practicable to provide a reasonable estimate of effects of the application of these standards until the Company performs a detailed review.

**3. Significant accounting policies**

**3.1 Statement of compliance**

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).

**Notes to financial statements  
for the year ended 31 December 2015 (continued)****3. Significant accounting policies (continued)****3.2 Basis of preparation**

The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis, except for the measurement at fair value of financial instruments and investment property. Historical cost is generally based on the fair value of the consideration given in exchange for assets.

The principal accounting policies adopted are set out below.

**3.3 Revenue recognition**

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable. Revenue is reduced for estimated customer returns, rebates and other similar allowances.

*Sale of goods*

Revenue from the sale of goods is recognised when all the following conditions are satisfied:

- the Company has transferred to the buyer the significant risks and rewards of ownership of the goods;
- the Company retains neither continuing managerial involvement to the degree usually associated with ownership nor effective control over the goods sold;
- the amount of revenue can be measured reliably;
- it is probable that the economic benefits associated with the transaction will flow to the entity; and
- the costs incurred or to be incurred in respect of the transaction can be measured reliably.

*Dividend and interest revenue*

Dividend revenue from investments is recognised when the shareholder's right to receive payment has been established.

Interest revenue is accrued on a time basis, by reference to the principal outstanding and at the effective interest rate applicable, which is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial asset to the asset's net carrying amount.

**3.4 Operating leases**

Leases where the lessor retains substantially all the risks and benefits of ownership of the asset are classified as operating leases. Operating lease payments are recognized as an expense in the income statement on a straight line basis over the shorter of the lease term or the estimated useful life of the asset.

**3.5 Leasing**

Leases are classified as finance leases whenever the terms of the lease transfer substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership to the lessee.

Assets held under finance leases are initially recognised as assets of the Company at their fair value at the inception of the lease or, if lower, at the present value of the minimum lease payments. The corresponding liability to the lessor is included in the statement of financial position as a finance lease liability.

**Notes to the financial statements  
for the year ended 31 December 2015 (continued)****3. Significant accounting policies (continued)****3.5 Leasing (continued)**

Lease payments are apportioned between finance expenses and reduction of the lease obligation so as to achieve a constant rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability. Finance expenses are recognised immediately in profit or loss, unless they are directly attributable to qualifying assets, in which case they are capitalised in accordance with the Company's general policy on borrowing costs.

**3.6 Foreign currencies**

The financial statements of the Company are presented in the currency of the primary economic environment in which the Company operates (its functional currency). For the purpose of the financial statements, the results and financial position of the Company are expressed in Arab Emirates Dirhams ("AED"), which is the functional currency of the Company and the presentation currency for the financial statements.

In preparing the financial statements of the Company, transactions in currencies other than the Company's functional currency (foreign currencies) are recorded at the rates of exchange prevailing at the dates of the transactions. At the end of each reporting period, monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing at that date. Non-monetary items carried at fair value that are denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing at the date when the fair value was determined. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are not retranslated.

**3.7 Borrowing costs**

Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of qualifying assets, which are assets that necessarily take a substantial period of time to get ready for their intended use or sale, are added to the cost of those assets, until such time as the assets are substantially ready for their intended use or sale.

Investment income earned on the temporary investment of specific borrowings pending their expenditure on qualifying assets is deducted from the borrowing costs eligible for capitalisation.

All other borrowing costs are recognised in profit or loss in the year in which they are incurred.

**3.8 Employee benefits***Defined contribution plan*

U.A.E. national employees of the Company are members of the Government-managed retirement pension and social security benefit scheme pursuant to Federal Labour Law No. 7 of 1999. The Company is required to contribute 12.5% of the "contribution calculation salary" of payroll costs to the retirement benefit scheme to fund the benefits. The employees and the Government contribute 5% and 2.5% of the "contribution calculation salary" respectively, to the scheme. The only obligation of the Company with respect to the retirement pension and social security scheme is to make the specified contributions (12.5%). The contributions are charged to profit or loss.

*Annual leave*

An accrual is made for the estimated liability for employees' entitlement to annual leave as a result of services rendered by eligible employees up to the end of the year.



**Notes to the financial statements  
for the year ended 31 December 2015 (continued)**

**3. Significant accounting policies (continued)**

**3.8 Employee benefits (continued)**

*Provision for employees' end of service indemnity*

Provision is also made for the full amount of end of service benefit due to non-UAE national employees in accordance with the UAE Labour Law and is based on current remuneration and their period of service at the end of the reporting period.

The accrual relating to annual leave is disclosed as a current liability, while the provision relating to end of service indemnity is disclosed as a non-current liability.

**3.9 Property, plant and equipment**

Property, plant and equipment, except capital work in progress, are stated at their cost, less any subsequent accumulated depreciation and any subsequent identified impairment losses.

Properties in the course of construction for production or administrative purposes, or for purposes not yet determined, are carried at cost, less any recognised impairment loss. Cost includes professional fees and, for qualifying assets, borrowing costs capitalised in accordance with the Company's accounting policy. Depreciation of these assets, on the same basis as other property assets, commences when the assets are ready for their intended use.

Depreciation is charged so as to write off the cost of assets, other than capital work in progress, over their estimated useful lives, using the straight-line method. The estimated useful lives, residual values and depreciation method are reviewed at each year end, with the effect of any changes in estimate accounted for on a prospective basis.

The gain or loss arising on disposal or retirement of an item of property, plant and equipment is determined as the difference between the sales proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and is recognised in profit or loss.

The following useful lives are used in the calculation of depreciation:

	<u>Years</u>
Building and roads	27 – 35
Plant and machinery	5 – 15
Power stations	10 – 30
Vehicles and equipment	2 – 5
New clinker production line	20 – 30
IT computer & hardware	3

**3.10 Investment property**

Investment property, which is property held to earn rentals and/or for capital appreciation, is stated at its fair value at the end of reporting period. Gains or losses arising from changes in the fair value of investment property are included in profit or loss.

**Notes to financial statements  
for the year ended 31 December 2015 (continued)****3. Significant accounting policies (continued)****3.11 Impairment of tangible assets**

At the end of each reporting period, the Company reviews the carrying amounts of its tangible assets to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any). Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the Company estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs. Where a reasonable and consistent basis of allocation can be identified, corporate assets are also allocated to individual cash-generating units, or otherwise they are allocated to the smallest group of cash-generating units for which a reasonable and consistent allocation basis can be identified.

Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset for which the estimates of future cash flows have not been adjusted.

If the recoverable amount of an asset (or cash-generating unit) is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset (cash-generating unit) is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognised immediately in profit or loss, unless the relevant asset is carried at a revalued amount, in which case the impairment loss is treated as a revaluation decrease.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (cash-generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset (cash-generating unit) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognised immediately in profit or loss, unless the relevant asset is carried at a revalued amount, in which case the reversal of the impairment loss is treated as a revaluation increase.

**3.12 Inventories**

Finished products are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost comprises raw materials, wages and industrial costs that contribute in transforming raw materials into finished products. Cost is calculated using the weighted average method.

Products in process are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost comprises raw materials, wages and industrial costs that contribute in transforming raw materials into products in process.

Raw materials and consumable spare parts are stated at the lower of cost and replacement cost.

Inventories of bags, fuel and lubricants are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost is calculated using the weighted average method.

Net realisable value represents the estimated selling price less all estimated costs to completion and costs to be incurred in marketing, selling and distribution.

**3.13 Provisions**

Provisions are recognised when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that the Company will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

**Notes to the financial statements  
for the year ended 31 December 2015 (continued)**

**3. Significant accounting policies (continued)**

**3.13 Provisions (continued)**

The amount recognised as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the present obligation at the end of reporting period, taking into account the risks and uncertainties surrounding the obligation. Where a provision is measured using the cash flows estimated to settle the present obligation, its carrying amount is the present value of those cash flows.

**3.14 Financial assets**

All financial assets are recognised and derecognised on trade date where the purchase or sale of a financial asset is under a contract whose terms require delivery of the financial asset within the timeframe established by the market concerned, and are initially measured at fair value, plus transaction costs, except for those financial assets classified as at fair value through profit or loss, which are initially measured at fair value.

Financial assets of the Company are classified into the following specified categories: cash and cash equivalents, investments 'at fair value through profit or loss' (FVTPL), investments at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI) and 'loans and receivables'. The classification depends on the nature and purpose of the financial assets and is determined at the time of initial recognition.

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a financial asset and of allocating interest income over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial asset, or, where appropriate, a shorter period to the net carrying amount on initial recognition.

Income is recognised on an effective interest basis for financial assets other than those financial assets classified as at FVTPL.

**3.14.1 Cash and cash equivalents**

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on hand and demand deposits, and other short-term highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to a known amount of cash and are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

**3.14.2 Financial assets at FVTPL**

Investments in equity instruments are classified as at FVTPL, unless the Company designates an investment that is not held for trading as at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI) on initial recognition.

Financial assets at FVTPL are measured at fair value at the end of each reporting period, with any gains or losses arising on remeasurement recognised in profit or loss. Fair value is determined in the manner described in note 26.3.

Dividend income on investments in equity instruments at FVTPL is recognised in profit or loss when the Company's right to receive the dividends is established in accordance with IAS 18 Revenue.

**Notes to the financial statements  
for the year ended 31 December 2015 (continued)**

**3. Significant accounting policies (continued)**

**3.14 Financial assets (continued)**

**3.14.3 Financial assets at FVTOCI**

At initial recognition, the Company can make an irrevocable election (on an instrument-by-instrument basis) to designate investments in equity instruments as at FVTOCI. Designation at FVTOCI is not permitted if the equity investment is held for trading.

A financial asset is held for trading if:

- it has been acquired principally for the purpose of selling it in the near term; or
- on initial recognition it is part of a portfolio of identified financial instruments that the Company manages together and has evidence of a recent actual pattern of short-term profit-taking; or
- it is a derivative that is not designated and effective as a hedging instrument or a financial guarantee.

Investments in equity instruments at FVTOCI are initially measured at fair value plus transaction costs. Subsequently, they are measured at fair value with gains and losses arising from changes in fair value recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated in the cumulative changes in fair value reserve. The cumulative gain or loss will not be reclassified to profit or loss on disposal of the investments.

The Company has designated all investments in equity instruments that are not held for trading as at FVTOCI.

Dividends on these investments in equity instruments are recognised in profit or loss when the Company's right to receive the dividends is established in accordance with IAS 18 Revenue, unless the dividends clearly represent a recovery of part of the cost of the investment.

**3.14.4 Loans and receivables**

Loans and receivables that have fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market are classified as 'loans and receivables'. Loans and receivables are initially measured at fair value, plus transaction costs and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less any impairment. Interest income is recognised by applying the effective interest rate, except for short-term receivables when the recognition of interest would be immaterial.

**3.14.5 Impairment of financial assets**

Financial assets, are assessed for indicators of impairment at the end of each reporting period. Financial assets are impaired where there is objective evidence that, as a result of one or more events that occurred after the initial recognition of the financial asset, the estimated future cash flows of the asset have been affected.

For certain categories of financial asset, such as trade receivables, assets that are assessed not to be impaired individually are, in addition, assessed for impairment on a collective basis. Objective evidence of impairment for a portfolio of receivables could include the Company's past experience of collecting payments, an increase in the number of delayed payments in the portfolio, as well as observable changes in national or local economic conditions that correlate with default on receivables.

**Notes to the financial statements  
for the year ended 31 December 2015 (continued)**

**3. Significant accounting policies (continued)**

**3.14 Financial assets (continued)**

**3.14.5 Impairment of financial assets (continued)**

The carrying amount of the financial asset is reduced by the impairment loss directly for all financial assets with the exception of trade receivables, where the carrying amount is reduced through the use of an allowance account. When trade receivable is considered uncollectible, it is written off against the allowance account. Subsequent recoveries of amounts previously written off are credited against the allowance account. Changes in the carrying amount of the allowance account are recognised in profit or loss.

If, in a subsequent period, the amount of the impairment loss decreases and the decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognised, the previously recognised impairment loss is reversed through profit or loss to the extent that the carrying amount of the financial asset at the date the impairment is reversed does not exceed what the amortised cost would have been had the impairment not been recognised.

**3.14.6 Derecognition of financial assets**

The Company derecognises a financial asset only when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire; or it transfers the financial asset and substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the asset to another entity. If the Company neither transfers nor retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership and continues to control the transferred asset, the Company recognises its retained interest in the asset and an associated liability for amounts it may have to pay.

**3.15 Financial liabilities and equity instruments issued by the Company**

**3.15.1 Classification as debt or equity**

Debt and equity instruments are classified as either financial liabilities or as equity in accordance with the substance of the contractual arrangement.

**3.15.2 Equity instruments**

An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of an entity after deducting all of its liabilities. Equity instruments issued by the Company are recorded at the proceeds received, net of direct issue costs.

**3.15.3 Financial liabilities**

Trade and other payables and finance lease liability are classified as 'other financial liabilities' and are initially measured at fair value, net of transaction costs and are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method with interest expense recognised on an effective yield basis.

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a financial liability and of allocating interest expense over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments through the expected life of the financial liability, or, where appropriate, a shorter period. Interest expense is recognised by applying the effective interest rate, except for short term payables when the recognition of interest would be immaterial.

**Notes to the financial statements  
for the year ended 31 December 2015 (continued)**

**3. Significant accounting policies (continued)**

**3.15 Financial liabilities and equity instruments issued by the Company (continued)**

**3.15.4 Derecognition of financial liabilities**

The Company derecognises financial liabilities when, and only when, the Company's obligations are discharged, cancelled or they expire.

**3.16 Dividend distribution**

Dividend distribution to the Company's Shareholders is recognised as liability in the Company's financial statements in the period in which the dividends are approved by the Company's Shareholders.

**4. Critical accounting judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty**

In the process of applying the Company's accounting policies, which are described in Note 3, management has made judgements that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognised in the financial statements and applied certain assumptions, and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the reporting date, that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year, as discussed below:

**4.1 Critical judgments in applying accounting policies**

**4.1.1 Classification of investments**

Management designates at the time of acquisition of securities whether these should be classified as at FVTOCI or FVTPL. In judging whether investments in securities are as at FVTOCI or FVTPL, Management has considered the detailed criteria for determination of such classification as set out in IFRS 9 Financial Instruments. Management is satisfied that its investments in securities are appropriately classified.

**4.1.2 Revenue recognition**

Management has considered the detailed criteria for the recognition of revenue from the sale of goods set out in International Accounting Standard 18: Revenue, and in particular whether the Company had transferred risks and rewards of ownership of the goods. Based on the acceptance by the customer of the liability for the goods sold, management is satisfied that the significant risks and rewards have been transferred and the recognition of the revenue is appropriate.

**4.1.3 Allowance for doubtful debts**

Allowance for doubtful debts is determined using a combination of factors to ensure that the trade receivables are not overstated due to uncollectability. The allowance for irrecoverable debts for all customers is based on a variety of factors, including the overall quality and aging of receivables, continuing credit evaluation of the customers' financial conditions and collateral requirements from customers in certain circumstances. Also, specific allowances for individual accounts are recorded when the Company become aware of the customer's inability to meet his financial obligations.

**Notes to the financial statements  
for the year ended 31 December 2015 (continued)**

**4. Critical accounting judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty (continued)**

**4.1 Critical judgments in applying accounting policies (continued)**

**4.1.4 Allowance for slow moving inventories**

Inventories and spares are stated at the lower of cost or net realizable value. Adjustments to reduce the cost of inventory to its realizable value, if required, are made at the product level for estimated excess, obsolescence or impaired balance. Factors influence these adjustments include changes in demand, technological changes, physical deterioration and quality issues.

**4.2 Key sources of estimation uncertainty**

The following are the key assumptions concerning the future, and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the end of the reporting period, that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year.

**4.2.1 Impairment of trade receivables**

An estimate of the collectible amount of trade receivables is made when collection of the full amount is no longer probable. This determination of whether these trade receivables are impaired, entails the Company evaluating, the credit and liquidity position of the customers, historical recovery rates and collateral requirements from certain customers in certain circumstances. The difference between the estimated collectible amount and the carrying amount is recognised as an expense in the profit or loss. Any difference between the amounts actually collected in the future periods and the amounts expected will be recognised in the profit or loss at the time of collection.

**4.2.2 Inventories**

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost or market value. Adjustments to reduce the cost of inventory to its realisable value, if required, are made at the product group level for estimated excess, obsolescence or impaired balances. Factors influencing these adjustments include changes in demand, product pricing, physical deterioration and quality issues. Based on the above factors, the Company has arrived at certain percentages for allowance for slow moving and obsolete inventories. Revisions to these adjustments would be required if these factors differ from the estimates.

**4.2.3 Property, plant and equipment**

The cost of property, plant and equipment is depreciated over the estimated useful life, which is based on expected usage of the asset, expected physical wear and tear, the repair and maintenance program and technological obsolescence arising from changes and the residual value. The management has not considered any residual value as it is deemed immaterial.

**4.2.4 Valuation of unquoted equity instruments**

Valuation of unquoted equity investments is normally based on recent market transactions on an arm's length basis, fair value of another instrument that is substantially the same, expected cash flows discounted at current rates for similar instruments or other valuation models. In the absence of an active market for these investments or any recent transactions that could provide evidence of the current fair value, management estimates the fair value of these instruments using expected cash flows discounted at current rates for similar instruments or other valuation models.

Notes to the financial statements  
for the year ended 31 December 2015 (continued)

5. Property, plant and equipment

<i>Cost</i>	Building and roads AED	Plant and machinery AED	Power stations AED	Vehicles and equipment AED	New clinker production line AED	IT Computer & Hardware AED	Capital work in progress AED	Total AED
At 31 December 2013	136,199,521	352,090,943	53,150,521	15,762,383	531,141,753	4,625,049	314,791,658	1,407,761,828
Additions	1,006,368	9,547,292	-	410,000	-	72,410	31,202,069	42,238,139
Transfers	-	-	331,720,349	-	-	-	(331,720,349)	-
At 31 December 2014	137,205,889	361,638,235	384,870,870	16,172,383	531,141,753	4,697,459	14,273,378	1,449,999,967
Additions	-	19,285,029	5,697,010	-	-	115,000	10,118,311	35,215,350
Transfers	17,228,123	-	-	-	-	-	(17,228,123)	-
<b>At 31 December 2015</b>	<b>154,434,012</b>	<b>380,923,264</b>	<b>390,567,880</b>	<b>16,172,383</b>	<b>531,141,753</b>	<b>4,812,459</b>	<b>7,163,566</b>	<b>1,485,215,317</b>
<i>Accumulated depreciation</i>								
At 31 December 2013	110,598,174	285,979,970	53,150,521	15,071,644	182,489,852	1,863,435	-	649,153,596
Charge for the year	4,931,205	23,976,041	8,293,009	243,533	15,821,473	1,021,071	-	54,286,332
At 31 December 2014	115,529,379	309,956,011	61,443,530	15,315,177	198,311,325	2,884,506	-	703,439,928
Charge for the year	5,504,299	21,370,735	11,175,779	288,200	15,821,473	994,626	-	55,155,112
<b>At 31 December 2015</b>	<b>121,033,678</b>	<b>331,326,746</b>	<b>72,619,309</b>	<b>15,603,377</b>	<b>214,132,798</b>	<b>3,879,132</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>758,595,040</b>
<i>Carrying amount</i>								
At 31 December 2015	33,400,334	49,596,518	317,948,571	569,006	317,008,955	933,327	7,163,566	726,620,277
At 31 December 2014	21,676,510	51,682,224	323,427,340	857,206	332,830,428	1,812,953	14,273,378	746,560,039



**Notes to the financial statements  
for the year ended 31 December 2015 (continued)**

**5. Property, plant and equipment (continued)**

At 31 December 2015 the cost of fully depreciated property, plant and equipment that was still in use amounted to AED 332,248,009 (2014: AED 252,930,587).

Capital work-in-progress represents expenditure incurred in setting up new facilities, which are capitalised when they are put to commercial use. Depreciation on capital work-in-progress is not charged until such time as these assets are completed and transferred to the respective category of property, plant and equipment. During the year AED 17,228,123 (2014: AED 331,720,349) has been capitalised upon completion of respective capital assets.

The factory and its related buildings are constructed on plots of land leased from the Government of Ras Al Khaimah.

All property, plant and equipment are located in UAE.

**6. Investment property**

	<b>2015</b>	2014
	<b>AED</b>	AED
<b>Fair value, at the end of the year</b>	<b>8,253,725</b>	8,253,725

Investment property represents plots of land in Ras Al Khaimah.

The fair value of the Company's investment property at 31 December 2015 has been arrived at on the basis of a valuation carried out at that date by independent valuers that are not related to the Company. The valuation was arrived at by reference to market evidence of transaction prices for similar properties.

**7. Investments in securities**

**(i) Investments carried at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI)**

	<b>2015</b>	2014
	<b>AED</b>	AED
Quoted	<b>34,625,668</b>	31,899,282
Unquoted	<b>8,656,251</b>	14,077,719
	<b>43,281,919</b>	45,977,001

**Notes to the financial statements  
for the year ended 31 December 2015 (continued)**

**7. Investments in securities (continued)**

**(i) Investments carried at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI) (continued)**

	2015 AED	2014 AED
In U.A.E.	6,000,000	20,623,360
In other countries	37,281,919	25,353,641
	<u>43,281,919</u>	<u>45,977,001</u>

**(ii) Investments carried at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)**

	2015 AED	2014 AED
Quoted	82,577,106	193,591,658
	<u>82,577,106</u>	<u>193,591,658</u>
In U.A.E.	55,938,775	131,777,501
In other GCC countries	26,638,331	61,814,157
	<u>82,577,106</u>	<u>193,591,658</u>

Movements on investments in securities were as follows:

	2015 AED	2014 AED
Fair value of investments at the beginning of the year	239,568,659	256,880,690
Purchases made during the year	17,545,575	59,004,011
Disposals made during the year	(98,892,648)	(39,240,350)
Unrealised loss on revaluation of investments carried at FVTPL	(14,643,025)	(5,884,523)
Decrease in the fair value of investments at FVTOCI	(17,719,536)	(31,191,169)
<b>Fair value of investments at the end of the year</b>	<u>125,859,025</u>	<u>239,568,659</u>

**Notes to the financial statements  
for the year ended 31 December 2015 (continued)**

**8. Trade and other receivables**

	<b>2015 AED</b>	2014 AED
Trade receivables	97,395,796	111,383,557
Other receivables	26,762,633	35,170,127
Receivable from sale of an associate	6,000,000	9,500,000
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	<b>130,158,429</b>	156,053,684
Receivable from sale of an associate due after one year	<b>(5,500,000)</b>	(6,000,000)
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	<b>124,658,429</b>	150,053,684
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>

Analysis of trade receivables are set out below:

	<b>2015 AED</b>	2014 AED
Secured against unconditional bank guarantees	71,117,751	85,292,268
Secured against letter of credit	12,029,437	-
Open credit	14,248,608	26,091,289
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	<b>97,395,796</b>	111,383,557
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>

The average credit period on sales of goods is 140 days.

Before accepting any new customer, the Company normally obtains bank guarantees from the potential customers. Of the trade receivable balance at the end of year AED 25 million (2014: AED 30.5 million) is due from the Company's largest customer. There are 6 (2014: 6) other customers who represent about 72% (2014: 71%) of the total balance of trade receivables.

Included in the Company's trade receivable balance are debtors with a carrying amount of AED 11 million (2014: AED 17 million) which are past due at the reporting date for which the Company has not provided as there has not been a significant change in credit quality and the amounts are still considered recoverable. The past due balance of AED 11 million (2014: AED 17 million) is fully secured by bank guarantees. The average age of these receivables is 180 days (2014: 180 days).

In determining the recoverability of a trade receivable, the Company considers any change in the credit quality of the trade receivable from the date credit was initially granted upto the reporting date. Since the majority of trade receivables are secured against bank guarantees or letters of credit, the directors believe that no provision is required for the allowance for doubtful debts.

**Notes to the financial statements  
for the year ended 31 December 2015 (continued)**

**9. Inventories**

	2015 AED	2014 AED
Finished goods	8,323,772	5,849,072
Raw materials	15,915,208	23,539,416
Work in progress	35,599,884	28,390,801
Bags, fuel and lubricants	18,497,535	31,083,757
	<u>78,336,399</u>	<u>88,863,046</u>
Spare parts - maintenance department	151,139,971	155,692,077
Consumable items	21,748,702	22,648,649
Tools	372,680	346,550
	<u>173,261,353</u>	<u>178,687,276</u>
Allowance for slow-moving inventories	<u>(18,201,820)</u>	<u>(18,201,820)</u>
	<u>155,059,533</u>	<u>160,485,456</u>
	<u>233,395,932</u>	<u>249,348,502</u>

**10. Cash and cash equivalents**

	2015 AED	2014 AED
Cash on hand	59,543	65,412
Bank balances:		
Current accounts	3,068,482	16,129,002
Call deposits	3,676,403	15,639,000
Short term deposits	214,000,000	87,302,311
	<u>220,744,885</u>	<u>119,070,313</u>
	<u>220,804,428</u>	<u>119,135,725</u>
Bank balances		
In U.A.E.	218,694,846	115,696,476
In other GCC countries	2,050,039	3,373,837
	<u>220,744,885</u>	<u>119,070,313</u>

**Notes to the financial statements  
for the year ended 31 December 2015 (continued)**

**11. Share capital**

	2015 AED	2014 AED
Issued and fully paid: 821,096,820 ordinary shares of AED 1 each	821,096,820	821,096,820

**12. Reserves**

According to the Company's Articles of Association and the requirements of the U.A.E. Federal Law No (2) of 2015, as amended, 10% of the net profit is transferred to the statutory reserve and another 10% to the voluntary reserve. The transfer to statutory reserve shall be suspended when it reaches 50% of the paid-up share capital. Statutory reserve is not available for distribution except as stipulated by the Law. The transfer to voluntary reserve shall be suspended by the ordinary general assembly at the recommendation of the Board of Directors or when it reaches 20% of the Company's paid-up share capital.

	Statutory reserve AED	Voluntary reserve AED	Total AED
Balance at 31 December 2013	342,183,854	143,488,203	485,672,057
Movement during the year 2014	6,057,255	6,057,255	12,114,510
Balance at 31 December 2014	348,241,109	149,545,458	497,786,567
Transferred to retained earnings (a)	-	(10,000,000)	(10,000,000)
Movement during the year 2015	7,143,953	7,143,953	14,287,906
<b>Balance at 31 December 2015</b>	<b>355,385,062</b>	<b>146,689,411</b>	<b>502,074,473</b>

(a) At the Annual General Meeting held on 1 April 2015, the shareholders approved the transfer of AED 10 million from voluntary reserve to retained earning.

**13. Provision for employees' end of service indemnity**

Movements in the net liability were as follows:

	2015 AED	2014 AED
Balance, at the beginning of the year	11,174,228	11,170,257
Amounts charged to income during the year	1,499,715	878,713
Amounts paid during the year	(906,746)	(874,742)
<b>Balance, at the end of the year</b>	<b>11,767,197</b>	<b>11,174,228</b>

**Notes to the financial statements  
for the year ended 31 December 2015 (continued)**

**14. Finance lease liability**

During 2012, The Company entered into a sale and lease back arrangement with a leasing company registered in the United Arab Emirates to finance the purchase and installation of a waste heat recovery plant. The finance charges are based on 3 months LIBOR plus a margin of 2.5% per annum. The lease is repayable on quarterly installments over the term of the lease of five years, the Company has utilized AED 146,301,950 (2014: AED 146,301,950) out of available lease facility of AED 192,500,000.

The payments due under leasing arrangement are as follows:

	Minimum lease payments		Present value of minimum lease payments	
	31 December		31 December	
	2015 AED	2014 AED	2015 AED	2014 AED
Due within one year	31,453,282	31,438,606	28,791,078	28,065,887
Due in the second through fifth year	78,633,205	109,980,361	75,686,619	104,489,917
	<u>110,086,487</u>	<u>141,418,967</u>	<u>104,477,697</u>	<u>132,555,804</u>
Less: Embedded future finance costs	(5,608,790)	(8,863,163)	-	-
	<u>104,477,697</u>	<u>132,555,804</u>	<u>104,477,697</u>	<u>132,555,804</u>

Included in the financial statements as:

	2015 AED	2014 AED
Current portion of finance lease liability	28,791,078	28,065,887
Non-current portion of finance lease liability	75,686,619	104,489,917
	<u>104,477,697</u>	<u>132,555,804</u>

**15. Related party transactions**

Related parties include the Company's major Shareholders, directors and businesses controlled by them and their families over which they exercise significant management influence as well as key management personnel.

**Notes to the financial statements  
for the year ended 31 December 2015 (continued)**

**15. Related party transactions (continued)**

*Compensations of key management staff and Board of Directors*

	2015 AED	2014 AED
Board of Directors' remuneration	740,319	1,300,000
Attendance expenses for Board of Directors and Committees' meetings	1,106,025	987,815
Key management staff:		
Short-term benefits	2,589,981	2,431,930
Long-term benefits	68,850	63,980

**16. Trade and other payables**

	2015 AED	2014 AED
Trade payables	40,364,470	81,890,570
Dividend payable	23,178,303	20,954,165
Accrued expenses	47,725,816	50,345,300
Other payables	1,714,051	1,658,206
	<u>112,982,640</u>	<u>154,848,241</u>

The average credit period on purchase of goods is 60 days (2014: 60 days). The Company has financial risk management policies in place to ensure that all payables are paid within credit period time frame.

**17. Revenue**

An analysis of the Company's revenue is as follows:

	2015 AED	2014 AED
Local sales	129,385,815	138,469,150
Export sales	483,040,359	569,951,838
	<u>612,426,174</u>	<u>708,420,988</u>

Revenue includes AED 534,610,929 - 87% (2014: AED 622,071,677 - 88%) from 6 (2014: 6) customers.

**Notes to the financial statements  
for the year ended 31 December 2015 (continued)**

**18. Cost of sales**

	2015 AED	2014 AED
Raw material used in production	130,728,359	126,228,460
Fuel, electricity and water	271,645,990	321,329,106
Payroll and related expenses	32,676,779	34,928,268
Spare parts consumption & Consumable	20,888,616	19,173,825
Other direct operating expenses	13,521,634	32,318,996
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	55,155,112	54,286,332
	<u>524,616,490</u>	<u>588,264,987</u>
Total manufacturing costs	524,616,490	588,264,987
(Increase)/decrease in inventory of finished and semi-finished goods	(9,683,783)	10,048,390
	<u>514,932,707</u>	<u>598,313,377</u>

**19. Investment income**

	2015 AED	2014 AED
Unrealised loss on investments carried at FVTPL	(14,643,025)	(5,884,523)
Profit/(loss) on disposal of investments carried at FVTPL	7,470,237	(1,551,859)
Interest income	1,592,143	406,457
Dividend received	7,964,212	8,817,032
	<u>2,383,567</u>	<u>1,787,107</u>

**20. Other income**

Other income includes AED 14,694,000 (2014: AED Nil) being compensation received back from the Waste heat recovery plant project contractor as a compensation against the delay in completion and hand over of the project.

**21. Basic earnings per share**

	2015	2014
Profit for the year (in AED)	<u>71,439,530</u>	<u>60,572,549</u>
Number of shares	<u>821,096,820</u>	<u>821,096,820</u>
Basic earnings per share (in AED)	<u>0.09</u>	<u>0.07</u>



**Notes to the financial statements  
for the year ended 31 December 2015 (continued)**

**22. Social contributions**

The Social contributions (including donations and charity) made during the year amounting to AED 319,639 (2014: AED 585,979).

**23. Dividend**

At the Board meeting held on 10 February 2016, the Board of Directors proposed a cash dividends at 7% of share capital amounting to AED 57.48 million for the year ended 31 December 2015 (2015: approved cash dividends at 7% of share capital amounting to AED 57.48 million for the year 2014). It has also been proposed that the Board of Director's remuneration for the year ended 31 December 2015 to be AED 1.6 million.

**24. Commitments and contingent liabilities**

	2015 AED	2014 AED
Letters of credit	255,395	1,862,925
Letters of guarantee	200,000	200,000

**25. Capital risk management**

The Company manages its capital to ensure that the Company will be able to continue as a going concern while maximising the return to stakeholders through the optimisation of the debts and equity balance.

The capital structure of the Company consists of cash and cash equivalents and equity, comprising issued capital, reserves and retained earnings.

The Company reviews the capital structure on a semi-annual basis. As part of this review, the Company considers the cost of capital and the risks associated with capital.

**26. Financial instruments**

The Company is exposed to a range of financial risks through its financial assets and financial liabilities. In particular, the key financial risk is that in the long-term its investment proceeds are not sufficient to fund the obligations arising from its investment contracts. The most important components of this financial risk are interest rate risk, equity price risk, foreign currency risk and credit risk.

These risks arise from open positions in interest rate, currency and equity products, all of which are exposed to general and specific market movements. The risks that the Company primarily faces due to the nature of its investments and financial liabilities are interest rate risk and equity price risk.

**Notes to the financial statements  
for the year ended 31 December 2015 (continued)**

**26. Financial instruments (continued)**

**26.1 Significant accounting policies**

Details of the significant accounting policies and methods adopted, including the criteria for recognition, the basis of measurement and the basis on which income and expenses are recognised, in respect of each class of financial asset, financial liability and equity instrument are disclosed in note 3 to the financial statements.

**26.2 Categories of financial instruments**

	<b>2015</b>	2014
	<b>AED</b>	AED
<b>Financial assets</b>		
Loans and receivables (including cash and cash equivalents)	<b>331,139,183</b>	266,199,165
Investments at FVTPL	<b>82,577,106</b>	193,591,658
Investments at FVTOCI	<b>43,281,919</b>	45,977,001
	<b>456,998,208</b>	505,767,824
<b>Financial liabilities</b>		
Finance lease liability	<b>104,477,697</b>	132,555,804
Other financial liabilities	<b>111,975,936</b>	154,110,509
	<b>216,453,633</b>	286,666,313

The directors consider that the carrying amounts of the financial assets and financial liabilities recorded in the financial statements approximate their fair values.

**26.3 Fair value measurement**

The fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities are determined as follows;

- The fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities with standard terms and conditions and traded on active liquid markets are determined with reference to quoted market bid prices at the close of the business on the reporting date.
- The fair values of other financial assets and financial liabilities are determined in accordance with generally accepted pricing models based on discounted cash flow analysis using prices from observable current market transactions and dealer quotes for similar instruments.

The following table provides an analysis of financial instruments that are measured subsequent to initial recognition at fair value, grouped into Levels 1 to 3 based on the degree to which the fair value is observable.

**Notes to the financial statements  
for the year ended 31 December 2015 (continued)**

**26. Financial instruments (continued)**

**26.3 Fair value measurement (continued)**

*26.3.1 Fair value of the Company's financial assets that are measured at fair value on recurring basis*

Some of the Company's financial assets are measured at fair value at the end of the reporting period. The following table gives information about how the fair values of these financial assets are determined;

Financial assets	Fair value as at		Fair value hierarchy	Valuation techniques and key inputs	Significant unobservable input	Relationship of unobservable inputs to fair value
	31 December 2015 AED'000	31 December 2014 AED'000				
Quoted equity investments – FVTOCI	<b>34,626</b>	31,899	Level 1	Quoted bid prices in an active market.	None.	NA
Unquoted equity investments – FVTOCI	<b>8,656</b>	14,078	Level 3	Net assets valuation method due to the unavailability of market and comparable financial information. Net assets values were determined based on the latest available audited/historical financial information.	Net assets value.	Higher the net assets value of the investees, higher the fair value.
Quoted equity instruments – FVTPL	<b>82,577</b>	193,592	Level 1	Quoted bid prices in an active market.	None.	NA

**Notes to the financial statements  
for the year ended 31 December 2015 (continued)**

**26. Financial instruments (continued)**

*26.3.2 Fair value hierarchy*

The following table provides an analysis of financial and nonfinancial instruments that are measured subsequent to initial recognition at fair value, grouped into levels 1 to 3 based on the degree to which the fair value is observable:

- Level 1 fair value measurements are those derived from quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2 fair value measurements are those derived from inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices).
- Level 3 fair value measurements are those derived from valuation techniques that include inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

**31 December 2015**

	Level 1 AED	Level 2 AED	Level 3 AED	Total AED
Investment property	-	-	8,253,725	8,253,725
Financial assets at FVTPL	82,577,106	-	-	82,577,106
<b>FVTOCI</b>				
Quoted equities	34,625,668	-	-	34,625,668
Unquoted equities	-	-	8,656,251	8,656,251
	<u>117,202,774</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>16,909,976</u>	<u>134,112,750</u>

**31 December 2014**

	Level 1 AED	Level 2 AED	Level 3 AED	Total AED
Investment property	-	-	8,253,725	8,253,725
Financial assets at FVTPL	193,591,658	-	-	193,591,658
<b>FVTOCI</b>				
Quoted equities	31,899,282	-	-	31,899,282
Unquoted equities	-	-	14,077,719	14,077,719
	<u>225,490,940</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>22,331,444</u>	<u>247,822,384</u>

**Notes to the financial statements  
for the year ended 31 December 2015 (continued)**

**26. Financial instruments (continued)**

**26.3 Fair value measurement (continued)**

*26.3.2 Fair value hierarchy (continued)*

There were no transfers between levels during the year. There are no financial liabilities which should be measured at fair value and accordingly no disclosure is made in the above table.

**26.4 Market risk**

The Company's activities expose it primarily to the financial risks of changes in foreign currency exchange rates, interest rates and equity price risk.

Market risk exposures are measured using sensitivity analysis.

There has been no change to the Company's exposure to market risks or the manner in which it manages and measures the risk.

**26.5 Foreign currency risk management**

The Company undertakes certain transactions denominated in foreign currencies. Hence, exposures to exchange rate fluctuations arise.

The carrying amounts of the Company's foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities at the reporting date are as follows:

	<u>Liabilities</u>		<u>Assets</u>	
	2015 AED	2014 AED	2015 AED	2014 AED
US Dollars	112,184,417	30,074,217	28,039,098	19,243,943
Euro	277,577	324,046	1,037,340	1,845,111
Kuwaiti Dinar	-	-	57,579,097	75,429,739
Japanese Yen	12,253	70,272	-	-
Others	-	-	5,821,686	12,439,277

**26.6 Foreign currency sensitivity analysis**

The Company is mainly exposed to United States Dollars (USD), Kuwaiti Dinar, Euro and Japanese Yen. Based on the sensitivity analysis to a 10% increase or decrease in the AED against Kuwaiti Dinar, Euro and Japanese Yen, the Company's profit for the year ended 31 December 2015 and equity as of 31 December 2015 would have increased or decreased by approximately AED 6 million (2014: AED 9 million). There is no impact on USD because of dollar peg. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents management's assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 10% change in foreign currency rates.

**Notes to the financial statements  
for the year ended 31 December 2015 (continued)**

**26. Financial instruments (continued)**

**26.7 Interest rate risk management**

The Company's exposure to interest rate risk is limited to call and short term deposits with banks at fixed interest rates and borrowings at floating rates of interest linked to LIBOR for some facilities and EIBOR for certain other facilities. At 31 December 2015 bank deposits carried an interest rate in the range of 1.25% to 1.5% per annum (31 December 2014: 1% to 1.25% per annum).

The Company's sensitivity to interest rates has not changed significantly from the prior year.

**26.8 Credit risk management**

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counter party will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the Company. The Company has adopted a policy of only dealing with creditworthy counterparties as a means of mitigating the risk of financial loss from defaults. The Company's exposure and the credit ratings of its counterparties are continuously monitored and the aggregate value of transactions concluded is spread amongst approved counterparties. Credit exposure is controlled by counterparty limits that are reviewed and approved by the management annually.

The credit risk associated with the Company's trade receivables is considered limited as the Company holds receivables amounting to AED 83,147,188 (2014: AED 85,292,268) fully covered by unconditional bank guarantees or letters of credit to secure the collectability of these trade receivables. Ongoing credit evaluation is performed on the financial condition of trade receivable.

Credit risk with respect to concentration of trade receivables by geographical area is as follows:

	<b>2015</b>	2014
	<b>AED</b>	AED
United Arab Emirates	<b>72,251,401</b>	82,142,712
Other Gulf Cooperation Council countries	<b>25,144,395</b>	29,240,845
	<hr/> <b>97,395,796</b> <hr/>	<hr/> 111,383,557 <hr/>

At the reporting date, 7 customers accounted for 98% of total outstanding trade receivables (2014: 7 customers, 98%).

The credit risk on liquid funds is limited because the counter parties are banks registered in United Arab Emirates or other GCC Countries.

**Notes to the financial statements  
for the year ended 31 December 2015 (continued)**

**26. Financial instruments (continued)**

**26.9 Liquidity risk management**

Ultimate responsibility for liquidity risk management rests with the board of directors, which has built an appropriate liquidity risk management framework for the management of the Company's short, medium and long-term funding and liquidity management requirements. The Company manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate reserves by continuously monitoring forecast and actual cash flows and matching the maturity profiles of financial assets and liabilities.

The table below summarises the maturity profile of the Company's financial instruments. The contractual maturities of the financial instruments have been determined on the basis of the remaining period at the reporting date to the contractual maturity date. The maturity profile is monitored by management to ensure that adequate liquidity is maintained. The maturity profile of the assets and liabilities at the reporting date based on contractual repayment arrangements was as follows:

**31 December 2015**

	<b>Less than 30 days AED</b>	<b>30-180 days AED</b>	<b>181-360 days AED</b>	<b>After 360 days AED</b>	<b>Total AED</b>
<b>Financial assets</b>					
Investment at FVTOCI	-	-	-	43,281,919	43,281,919
Trade and other receivables	36,384,874	56,216,758	12,233,124	5,500,000	110,334,756
Investments at FVTPL	82,577,106	-	-	-	82,577,106
Cash and cash equivalents	67,304,428	153,500,000	-	-	220,804,428
	<u>186,266,408</u>	<u>209,716,758</u>	<u>12,233,124</u>	<u>48,781,919</u>	<u>456,998,209</u>
<b>Financial liabilities</b>					
Trade and other payables	40,364,469	71,611,466	-	-	111,975,935
Finance lease liability	-	-	28,791,078	75,686,619	104,477,697
	<u>40,364,469</u>	<u>71,611,466</u>	<u>28,791,078</u>	<u>75,686,619</u>	<u>216,453,632</u>

**Notes to the financial statements  
for the year ended 31 December 2015 (continued)**

**26. Financial instruments (continued)**

**26.9 Liquidity risk management (continued)**

31 December 2014

	Less than 30 days AED	30-180 days AED	181-360 days AED	After 360 days AED	Total AED
<b>Financial assets</b>					
Investment at FVTOCI	-	-	-	45,977,001	45,977,001
Trade and other receivables	37,377,037	68,006,520	35,679,883	6,000,000	147,063,440
Investments at FVTPL	193,591,658	-	-	-	193,591,658
Cash and cash equivalents	119,135,725	-	-	-	119,135,725
	<u>350,104,420</u>	<u>68,006,520</u>	<u>35,679,883</u>	<u>51,977,001</u>	<u>505,767,824</u>
<b>Financial liabilities</b>					
Trade and other payables	81,890,570	72,219,939	-	-	154,110,509
Finance lease liability	-	-	28,065,887	104,489,917	132,555,804
	<u>81,890,570</u>	<u>72,219,939</u>	<u>28,065,887</u>	<u>104,489,917</u>	<u>286,666,313</u>

**26.10 Equity price risk**

***Sensitivity analysis***

At the reporting date if the equity prices are 10% higher/lower as per the assumptions mentioned below and all the other variables were held constant the Company's statement of income and comprehensive income would have increased/decreased by AED 8.25 million (2014: AED 19.35 million) and by AED 2.88 million (2014: AED 2.13 million) respectively.



**Notes to the financial statements  
for the year ended 31 December 2015 (continued)****26. Financial instruments (continued)****26.10 Equity price risk (continued)*****Sensitivity analysis (continued)****Method and assumptions for sensitivity analysis*

- The sensitivity analysis has been done based on the exposure to equity price risk as at the reporting date.
- As at the reporting date if equity prices are 10% higher/lower on the market value uniformly for all equities while all other variables are held constant, the impact on profit or loss and other comprehensive income has been shown above.
- A 10% change in equity prices has been used to give a realistic assessment as a plausible event.

**26.11 Price risk**

The Company has exposure to market price risk which has significant impact on its revenue, results of operations and cash flows which can vary with fluctuations in the market prices. These are affected by factors outside the Company's control, including the market forces of supply and demand and regulatory issues. The Company mitigates the price risk through entering into long term contracts with certain customers as well as focusing on new markets for export.

**27. Segment information**

The Company is organised into two main business segments:

Manufacturing of all types of cement and investments incorporating investments in marketable equity securities, deposits with banks and investment properties.

Notes to the financial statements  
for the year ended 31 December 2015 (continued)

27. Segment information (continued)

	2015			2014		
	Manufacturing AED	Investments AED	Total AED	Manufacturing AED	Investments AED	Total AED
<b>Segment revenue</b>	612,426,174	-	612,426,174	708,420,988	-	708,420,988
Segment result	69,055,963	2,383,567	71,439,530	58,785,442	1,787,107	60,572,549
<b>Segment assets</b>	1,084,674,638	357,289,153	1,441,963,791	1,145,962,225	356,763,695	1,502,725,920
Unallocated assets	-	-	3,128,025	-	-	16,194,414
Total assets	1,084,674,638	357,289,153	1,445,091,816	1,145,962,225	356,763,695	1,518,920,334
<b>Segment liabilities</b>	229,227,534	-	229,227,534	298,578,273	-	298,578,273

There are no transactions between the business segments.

**Notes to the financial statements  
for the year ended 31 December 2015 (continued)**

**28. Reclassification**

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified in order to conform to the presentation for the current year. These changes have been made to improve the quality and comparability of information presented. Such reclassification does not affect previously reported net profit or equity.

**29. Approval of financial statements**

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors and authorised for issue on 10 February 2016.